
Name: David Adams   

Address:

 

 

E-mail: xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx If calling please ask for:
Kenny McKaig 01382 434577

 

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Request Reference No. 20180313005   

I refer to your request of 13/03/2018

The answers to your questions are as follows:  

Rehousing Out of Area

I would like information about the numbers of homeless households being moved both out of and into the local 
authority area and where they are being moved to and from. I am aware from your reporting requirements to central 
government that you hold this information but only part of it is released through DCLG statistical updates.

I understand that under Section 16 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 there is a duty to assist and advise the 
requester and would appreciate your advice if you think my questions need any clarification in order to get the 
information that I am looking for.

Please disclose the following information:

1. For each year since 2010, please provide a month by month breakdown of the total number of homeless households the 
local authority has rehoused in another local authority area. For each household rehoused, please indicate:

- the total number of people rehoused
None
- the local authority area they were moved to
Not Applicable
- whether this was temporary or settled accommodation
Not Applicable
- whether they were allocated either council / social housing or a private rental tenancy
Not Applicable

2. For each year since 2010, please provide a month by month breakdown of the total number of homeless households the 
local authority has agreed to rehouse from another local authority area. For each household rehoused, please indicate:

- the total number of people rehoused
The test of local connection would be applied this is a power rather than a duty therefore where it is in the interests 
of the client,  they would be accepted by Dundee.  There is no separate monitoring of clients as they would be 
treated the same as any other who has a homeless issue.

- the local authority area they were received
Not Applicable
- whether this was temporary or settled accommodation
They would have the same rights as any other homeless case and therefore the right to access settled 
accommodation would be applied.
- whether they were allocated either council / social housing or a private rental tenancy.
As above



 
Your Right to Appeal

If you are unhappy with this reply you may require the Council to review its actions and decisions in relation to your 
request.

The requirement for review must:-

be in writing or other permanent form (please address it to me);
state your name and give an address for correspondence;
specify the original request for information and the matter which gives rise to your dissatisfaction; and
be made within 40 working days of the date of this response, although the Council may, if it considers it 
appropriate to do so, consider requirements for review after that time has passed. 

Your requirement for review will be dealt with by the Chief Executive. He will reply to you in writing promptly and in any 
event within 20 working days. He may:-                 

confirm my decision with or without modification;
substitute a different decision for my decision;

and will give you his reasons for so doing. If you are unhappy with the Chief Executive's decision you may then appeal 
to the Scottish Information Commissioner. You must submit your appeal to the Scottish Information Commissioner 
within six months of receiving the Chief Executive's decision.

Further details on the Scottish Information Commissioner's appeal procedure can be found using the direct link 
www.itspublicknowledge.info/Appeal or email xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx or telephone (01334) 464610 or write 
to Scottish Information Commissioner, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, Fife, KY16 9DS.

Yours faithfully

Kenneth McKaig
Legal Manager  


